NO. 68

Monday

11th October,

2004

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice Nos: 156 to 158]

[72]

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT (Cap. 117)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (REGISTRATION OF VOTERS) REGULATIONS

APPOINTMENT OF REVISING OFFICER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Regulation 3(2) of the Local Government (Registration of Voters) Regulations (as read with section 18 of the Local Government Act, the Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoints -

TONY HANUAGI

as Revising Officer for the Ulawa/Ugi Constituency Areas.

Dated at Honiara this thirty-first day of August, 2004.

NELSON KILE Minister for Home Affairs

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT

(Cap. 117)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (REGISTRATION OF VOTERS) REGULATIONS

APPOINTMENT OF REVISING OFFICER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Regulation 3(2) of the Local Government (Registration of Voters) Regulations (as read with section 18 of the Local Government Act), the Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoints -

PAUL SARALAU

as Revising Officer for the North Malaita Constituency Areas.

Dated at Honiara this thirty-first day of August, 2004.

NELSON KILE Minister for Home Affairs

[74]

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT

(Cap. 117)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (REGISTRATION OFFICER

APPOINTMENT OF REGISTRATION OFFICER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Regulation 3(1) of the Local Government (Registration of Voters) Regulations (as read with section 18 of the Local Government Act), the Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoints -

MICHAEL LAUMANI

as Registration Officer for the North Malaita Constituency Areas.

Dated at Honiara this thirty-first day of August, 2004.

NELSON KILE Minister for Home Affairs

[75]

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS ACT [CAP. 49]

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY GOVERNOR TO THE CENTRAL BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 7(2)(b) of the Central Bank of Solomon Islands Act [CAP 49], and after consultation with the Governor, I, FRANCIS JOHN ZAMA, Minister of Finance, do hereby appoint

DENTON HEHENORO RARAWA

to be the Deputy Governor of the Central Bank of Solomon Islands for a period of five (5) years with effect from the twenty-fourth September 2004.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the Public Seal this twenty-second day of September, 2004.

Hon. FRANCIS JOHN ZAMA Minister of Finance

[76]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997

(NO. 7 OF 1997)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE RENNELL AND BELLONA PROVINCIAL EXECUTIVE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 20(4) of the Provincial Government Act 1997 and acting in accordance with the advice of the Honourable Premier of Rennell and Bellona Province, I, Clement Rojumana, MP, Minister of Provincial Government and Constituency Development hereby appoint:

HONOURABLE JAMES TETUHA, MPA, to be MINISTER FOR WORKS AND TRANSPORT

and

HONOURABLE WILLIAM KAUNGA, MPA, to be MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES with effect from 14th June, 2004.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-ninth day of September, 2004.

HON. CLEMENT ROJUMANA

Minister of Provincial Government and Constituency Development

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.